Economic Development Division

Capital Improvement Plan

Project Summary

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Center for Industry & Commerce 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Cooperative Enterprise Dev 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 - -
Entrepreneurship & Small Bus Dev 300,000 - - - - -
Healthy Retail Access Program 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Housing Employers Study - 30,000 - 30,000 - 30,000
Public Market 11,800,000 - - - - -
TID 36 Capitol Gateway Corridor 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
TID 37 Union Corners 373,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TID 39 Stoughton Road 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TID 42 Wingra 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TID 46 Research Park 2,500,000 - - - - -
Total $ 16,073,000 $ 1,160,000 $ 1,130,000 $ 1,160,000 $ 530,000 560,000
Changes from 2017 CIP
2018 Capital Improvement Plan
2017 Adopted vs 2018 Adopted
20,000,000
15,000,000
10,000,000
5,000,000
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

e 7018 Adopted CIP

2017 Adopted CIP

» Healthy Retail Access Program: Continued into 2022 and 2023 (S0.6m)

» Housing Employers Study: Deferred from 2018 to 2019 (50.03m)

» TID 36: Annual holding costs reduced by $35,000 ($0.21m)

¢ TID 37: Common Council Amendment #3 added TIF supported GO Borrowing for a 2018 developer loan to Stone House
Development, Inc. for Fair Oaks Apartments ($0.343m)

» TID 43: 2018 and 2019 funding removed from CIP in anticipation of the district's closure in 2018 ($0.5m)

» TID 46: Finance Committee Capital Budget Amendment #1 added TIF supported GO Borrowing for a 2018 developer
loan to Exact Sciences Corporation for the renovation and development at 601 Rayovac Drive and 650 Forward Drive

($2.5m)



Economic Development Division

Budget Overview

2018 CIP by Expenditure Type

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Building 11,800,000 - - - - -
Land Improvements 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Loans 2,843,000 - - - - -
Other 1,390,000 1,120,000 1,090,000 1,120,000 490,000 520,000
Total S 16,073,000 1,160,000 1,130,000 $ 1,160,000 $ 530,000 $ 560,000
2018 CIP by Funding Source
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
GF GO Borrowing 900,000 630,000 600,000 630,000 - 30,000
Non-GF GO Borrowing 2,843,000 - - - - -
Federal Sources 3,000,000 - - - - -
Private Contribution/Donation 2,500,000 - - - - -
Reserves Applied 1,650,000 - - - - -
TIF Proceeds 190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000 190,000
Transfer In From General Fund 4,990,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000 340,000
Total $ 16,073,000 1,160,000 1,130,000 $ 1,160,000 $ 530,000 $ 560,000
Borrowing Summary
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Borrowing Schedule
General Fund G.O. Borrowing 900,000 630,000 600,000 630,000 - 30,000
Non-General Fund G.O. Borrowing 2,843,000 - - - - -
Total S 3,743,000 630,000 600,000 $ 630,000 $ $ 30,000
Annual Debt Service
General Fund G.O. Borrowing 117,000 81,900 78,000 81,900 - 3,900
Non-General Fund G.O. Borrowing 369,590 - - - - -
Adopted Budget by Funding Source
20,000,000 GO vs. Total Budget

15,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

B General Fund G.O. Borrowing

= Non-General Fund G.O. Borrowing

B Total Budget Less GO



Economic Development Division
Project Overview

Project Center for Industry and Commerce Project # 63022

Project Description
This program funds the annual holding, maintenance, and marketing costs for the 96-acre Center for Industry and Commerce
(CIC). The goal of the program is to attract and retain companies within the City of Madison. Progress is measured by the amount
of City property sold, the number of businesses located in the CIC, and the tax base of the CIC.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Transfer In From General Fund - 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

TOTAL S -3 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000
Project Co-operative Enterprise Development Project # 17073

Project Description
This program funds grant and training opportunities for cooperative enterprises to support job creation and development. The
goal of the program is to grow the number of business cooperatives within the community, while helping to support existing
business cooperatives. Progress will be measured by the number of existing and potential business cooperatives that receive
technical assistance furnished by the service provider, the dollar value of financial assistance provided to business cooperatives,
and the number of jobs maintained or created. The proposed funding will provide assistance for three to six businesses in 2018.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
GF GO Borrowing - 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 - -
TOTAL $ -8 600,000 $ 600,000 $ 600,000 $ 600,000 $ -8 -
Project Entrepreneurship & Small Business Project # 10785

Development Resource Fund
Project Description
This program provides funds to catalyze investment in early-stage companies and small businesses headquartered in the City of
Madison for the purposes of job creation and economic development. The goal is to increase the number of new high-tech firms
and resulting employment, with an emphasis on woman and minority-owned businesses. Progress will be measured by the
number of existing and potential technology firms receiving technical assistance by the service provider, the number of firms
receiving financial support from the service provider, and the resulting number of jobs. The proposed funding will provide
assistance for three to six businesses in 2018.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

GF GO Borrowing - 300,000 - - - - -
TOTAL $ - $ 300,000 $ - S - $ - S - $ -




Project Healthy Retail Access Program Project # 63009
Project Description

This program provides grant opportunities for projects that aim to improve access to affordable, healthy, and culturally
appropriate food within areas of focus, as identified in the Food Access Improvement Map. The desired outcome is increased
access to healthy food. Programmatic funding will be used to support (1) capital and infrastructure grants that proliferate healthy
food access, with priority given to food retail establishments, (2) technical assistance for entities that want to increase healthy
food access, with priority given to assisting food retail establishments, (3) data collection initiatives focused on discerning the
needs and desires of business owners and community residents, which will aid city staff in efficient and targeted program
outreach, and (4) evaluation of both programmatic structure and individual program grants. Progress will be measured by the
number of new healthy food options offered citywide and the number of individuals who have increased access to healthy food
options.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Transfer In From General Fund - 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
TOTAL $ -8 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000
Project Housing Employers Study Project # 65316

Project Description
This project supports development of a biennial housing report. The goal of the project is to gain a better understanding of
housing needs citywide from the perspective of employers and their employees. Progress will be determined by evaluating the
use of the study’s results in future planning and policy decisions. Updates to the study are planned for 2019, 2021, and 2023.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
GF GO Borrowing - - 30,000 - 30,000 - 30,000
TOTAL $ -8 -8 30,000 $ -8 30,000 $ -8 30,000
Project Public Market Project # 10069

Project Description

This project provides funding for costs associated with the land acquisition, planning, design, site preparation, and construction
of the Madison Public Market as part of redevelopment efforts associated with the Washington Plaza located at First Street and
East Washington Avenue. The goal of the project is to: create opportunities for diverse entrepreneurs to start and grow food-
based businesses and other enterprises, to strengthen Madison’s food economy, to promote local food, and to create a
welcoming and inclusive public gathering space for the community. Progress will be measured by the number of businesses and
employees located within the Public Market, annual visitation, businesses incubated to new locations, and number of events.
Design is currently underway and will be completed in 2018; construction for the project will begin when all sources of capital for
the property, acquisition, and construction costs have been secured, City funding for the remaining portion of the project will not
be made available until that time. All terms and conditions associated with the project are subject to final approval by the
Common Council. Funding for the remainder of the project is through the following sources: anticipated New Market tax credits
($3.0m), private fundraising efforts (52.5m), the City’s share of the cash balance resulting from the closure of various TIDs in 2017
and 2018 ($1.65m), and a transfer from the General Fund ($4.65m). This is a change from the 2017 CIP, as follows: anticipated
New Market tax credits and federal sources ($6.25m), General Fund GO borrowing ($3.05m), and private fundraising efforts
($2.5m).

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
GF GO Borrowing 1,200,000 - - - - - -
Federal Sources - 3,000,000 - - - - -
Private Contribution/Donation - 2,500,000 - - - - -
Reserves Applied - 1,650,000 - - - - -
Transfer In From General Fund - 4,650,000 - - - - -

TOTAL $ 1,200,000 $ 11,800,000 $ - s - $ - $ - $ -



Project TID 36 Capitol Gateway Corridor Project # 99002

Project Description
This program supports projects within TID 36, created in 2005. The district is located in downtown Madison and includes the area

generally bounded by First Street, East Washington Avenue, and Blount and East Wilson Streets. The goal of this program is to
attract employers and residents to the Capitol East District and grow the City’s tax base. Progress is measured by the number of
residential units available, the number of businesses in the district, the total size of retail and office space available, and the
growth of the district’s tax base. The current incremental value of the district is $82.4 million. Projects planned for 2018 include
street tree replacements and plan implementation consultant expenses.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

TIF Proceeds - 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

TOTAL $ -8 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000
Project TID 37 Union Corners Project # 99003

Project Description
This program supports projects within TID 37, created in 2006. The district is located on Madison’s east side, starting at the corner

of East Washington Avenue between Sixth Street and Milwaukee Street and extending past First Street and Fair Oaks. The goal of
the program is to grow the district’s tax base through new residential and commercial development. Progress is measured by the
sale and development of City-owned property, the number of residential units constructed, the amount of commercial space
developed, and the total tax base of the district. The current incremental value of the district is $60.1 million. Projects planned
for 2018 include a TIF Loan to Stone House Development, Inc. for the Fair Oaks Apartments, added by Council Amendment #3,

and property holding costs.
Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Non-GF GO Borrowing - 343,000 - - - - -
TIF Proceeds - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TOTAL $ -8 373,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000
Project TID 39 Stoughton Road Project # 99004

Project Description
This program supports projects within TID 39, created in 2008. The district is located within an area generally bounded by South

Stoughton Road, Cottage Grove Road, Interstate 39/90 and the property line between Voges Road and the Beltline. The goal of
the program is to attract and retain employers within the district and grow its tax base. Progress is measured by the sale and
development of city-owned property, the number of businesses located within the district, and the district’s total tax base. The
current incremental value of the district is $69.4 million. Projects planned for 2018 include street tree replacements within the

district and property holding costs.
Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
TIF Proceeds - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TOTAL S - S 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000




Project TID 42 Wingra Project # 99005

Project Description
This program supports projects within TID 42, created in 2012. The district is located on Madison’s south side with the general
boundaries of South Park Street, West Wingra Drive, and Fish Hatchery Road. The goal of the program is to develop residential
and commercial space in accordance with the Wingra BUILD Plan. Progress is measured by implementation of the Wingra BUILD
Plan, the number of residential units constructed, the amount of commercial space constructed, and the district’s total tax base.
The current incremental value of the district is $29.3 million. Projects planned for 2018 include street tree replacements within
the district and property holding costs.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
TIF Proceeds - 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000
TOTAL $ -8 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000
Project TID 46 Research Park Project # 99009

Project Description

This program supports projects within TID 46, created in 2015. The district is located on Madison's west side off of Mineral Point
Road and Whitney Way and district expansion has been approved by the Common Council to include property located at 601
Rayovac Drive and 650 Forward Drive. The goal of the program is to attract and retain employers within the district and grow its
tax base. Progress is measured by the sale and development of city-owned property, the number of businesses located within the
district, and the district's total tax base. The current incremental value of the district is $29.3 million. Projects planned for 2018
include a $2.5 million Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) Loan, added by Finance Committee Amendment #1, as assistance to Exact
Sciences Corporation for the renovation and development of office, laboratory, and warehouse space.

Project Budget by Funding Source

Reauth 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Non-GF GO Borrowing - 2,500,000 - - - - -
TOTAL S - S 2,500,000 $ - S - S - S - S -




Economic Development Division

2018 Appropriation Schedule

2018 Appropriation

Adopted Budget

Request Executive GO Borrowing Other Total
Center for Industry and Commerce 40,000 40,000 - 40,000 40,000
Co-operative Enterprise Development 600,000 600,000 600,000 - 600,000
Entrepreneurship & Small Business Development Resource Fund 300,000 300,000 300,000 - 300,000
Healthy Retail Access Program 300,000 300,000 - 300,000 300,000
Public Market 11,800,000 11,800,000 - 11,800,000 11,800,000
TID 36 Capitol Gateway Corridor 100,000 100,000 - 100,000 100,000
TID 37 Union Corners 30,000 30,000 343,000 30,000 373,000
TID 39 Stoughton Road 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000
TID 42 Wingra 30,000 30,000 - 30,000 30,000
TID 46 Research Park - - 2,500,000 - 2,500,000
Total $ 13,230,000 $ 13,230,000 $ 3,743,000 $ 12,330,000 $ 16,073,000

Reauthorized Appropriation

GO Borrowing Other Total
Public Market 1,200,000 - 1,200,000
Total $ 1,200,000 $ - $ 1,200,000

Total 2018 Appropriation

$ 4,943,000

$ 12,330,000

$ 17,273,000




	AgencySummary
	Expen&FundingSum
	ProjectSummary
	2018Appropriation


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



